

No. 22-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals, Division II*

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TYSON C. LANGHOFER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy.
Lansdowne, VA 20176

TRAVIS C. BARHAM
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals
Rd., Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Maggie DeJong—Southern Illinois University, Edwardsville. 2

 II. Peter Perlot, Mark Miller, Ryan Alexander, and Richard Seamon—University of Idaho..... 4

 III. Chike Uzuegbunam—Georgia Gwinnett College..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. This Court should construe the “true threats” exception very narrowly to avoid burdening First Amendment freedoms..... 12

 A. This Court should ensure that this First Amendment exception, like the others, is narrow and well-defined. 12

 B. This Court should once again ensure that speech cannot be punished merely due to its emotional impact..... 14

 C. This Court should once again ensure that government officials do not have discretion to limit speech. 16

D.	This Court should continue its history of extending protection to speech some dub worthless to ensure that we protect the worthwhile.	17
II.	This Court should limit the “true threats” exception to instances where the speaker knew his remarks would communicate a threat or intended this.	20
A.	This <i>mens rea</i> requirement aligns with this Court’s precedents.	20
B.	This <i>mens rea</i> requirement would provide the needed breathing space for First Amendment freedoms.	22
C.	This <i>mens rea</i> requirement would ensure that only wrongful conduct is beyond First Amendment protection.	23
D.	This <i>mens rea</i> requirement would prevent any ambiguities in this area from chilling protected speech.	24
E.	This <i>mens rea</i> requirement aligns with the limits on other categorical First Amendment exceptions.	25
1.	Obscenity & Child Pornography	26
2.	Defamation.....	27
3.	Speech Integral to Crime.....	27
4.	Fraud.....	28

5. Incitement	28
6. Fighting Words	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (2022).....	1
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Adams v. Trustees of University of North Carolina-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	12, 25
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg University</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	1
<i>Booher v. Board of Regents of Northern Kentucky University</i> , No. 96-CV-135, 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998).....	11
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	18, 28, 29
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12, 18, 26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	15, 30

<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	9, 12, 13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Company</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	12, 13, 17, 18, 29, 30
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>College Republicans at San Francisco State University v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 839 F. Supp. 477 (E.D. Mich. 1993)	11, 17
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	1, 11, 19
<i>Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason University</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Va. 2016)	11
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	11, 12, 25
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	22, 23, 24, 26, 27

<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	13
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	18, 22, 27
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Company</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	28
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	26
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969).....	15
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	15, 26
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	2, 19
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	12, 29, 30
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	9, 15, 22, 27
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason University</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	8, 25

<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	15
<i>McCauley v. University of Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>McCauley v. University of Virgin Islands</i> , No. 2005-188, 2009 WL 2634368 (D.V.I. Aug. 21, 2009).....	11
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	1, 11
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	26
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	14, 16
<i>Mishkin v. New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966).....	24, 26
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Gissel Packing Company</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	13, 22, 23
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	27

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	4
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	1
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	1
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	9, 18, 22, 26
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	15, 18
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	11

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	2
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	14, 18, 30
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	9, 15, 18, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	9, 17, 18, 19, 28
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)	11
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	19, 21
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	11

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... 13, 18, 20

Other Authorities

Aaron Sibarium, *Hundreds of Yale Law Student Disrupt Bipartisan Free Speech Event*, WASH. FREE BEACON (Mar. 16, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3xRf89n> 8

Catherine Rampel, *A Chilling Study Shows How Hostile College Students Are Towards Free Speech*, WASH. POST (Sept. 18, 2017), <https://wapo.st/3tp1IQd> 8

David Lat, *Is Free Speech in American Law Schools a Lost Cause?*, ORIGINAL JURIS. (Mar. 17, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3m2FhiQ> 8

Kristen Waggoner & Monica Miller, *The Anti-Free Speech Sickness Plaguing America Has Infected Our Future Lawyers*, DAILY MAIL (Mar. 23, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3ZeQKtL> 8

Lisa Feldman Barrett, *When Speech Is Violence*, N.Y. TIMES (July 14, 2017), <https://nyti.ms/3Zjlbzk>..... 7

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)..... 28
